
City of Birmingham 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY. SEPTEMBER 14, 2021 
7:30 PM 

 
Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the meeting in 
person or virtually through ZOOM: 
  

                   https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
                     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

 
You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

September 14, 2021 
7:30 PM 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL           
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS          

 
a) The highly transmissible COVID-19 Delta variant is spreading 

throughout the nation at an alarming rate.  As a result, the CDC is 
recommending that vaccinated and unvaccinated personnel wear a 
facemask indoors while in public if you live or work in a substantial or high 
transmission area.  Oakland County is now at the HIGH level of 
community transmission for COVID-19. The City has reinstated mask 
requirements for all employees while indoors. The mask requirement 
also applies to all board and commission members as well as the public 
attending public meetings.     

 
4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

a) July 13, 2021  
b) August 10, 2021 

 
5. APPEALS 
 

 Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason  
1) 689 WESTWOOD MACKENZIE 21-29 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 448 WILLITS HELLER & ASSOCIATES 21-35 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 157 E FRANK N & M RESTORATIONS 21-37 DIMENSIONAL 

4) 1222 COLE FABRY 21-38 DIMENSIONAL 

5) 1159 E MAPLE MACHASIC 21-39 DIMENSIONAL 

6)  1740 W MAPLE KRIEGER KLATT ARCH. 21-40 
POSTPONED 
INTERPRETATION 

6.  CORRESPONDENCE  
 
7. GENERAL BUSINESS  

 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
ADJOURNMENT  

https://zoom.us/j/963


 
Title VI 

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  
 

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street.  
 

La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, July 13, 2021 
City Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 
 

 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, July 13, 2021.  Chair Charles Lillie convened the meeting at 7:31 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Charles Lillie; Board Members Richard Lilley, Erik Morganroth (attended 

virtually, located in Birmingham MI); Alternate Board Members Ron Reddy, Erin 
Rodenhouse  

 
Absent:  Board Member Jason Canvasser, Kevin Hart, John Miller, Francis Rodriguez 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Mike Morad, Assistant Building Official 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Chair Lillie described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of the Board of 
Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve staggered 
three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City Commission 
to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning Ordinance. 
Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this board, and 
the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five affirmative votes 
and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does not make up the 
criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute and case law. 
Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of appeal the 
appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or acted in an 
arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an interpretation or 
ruling.  
 
Chair Lillie took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present. The Chair offered all 
petitioners the option to delay their hearings to the August 2021 meeting since only five Board 
members were present. The appellants for Appeals 21-29 and 21-30 chose to table their hearings 
to the August 2021 meeting. 
 

T# 07-37-21 
 

3. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meeting Of June 8, 2021 
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With Messrs. Reddy and Lilley abstaining due to their absences from the June 8, 2021 meeting 
the Board did not have a quorum for a vote on the minutes.  
 
The June 8, 2021 minutes will be voted on along with the July 13, 2021 minutes at the August 
2021 meeting. 
 

T# 07-38-21 
 

4. Appeals  
 
1)  1220 Bird 
      Appeal 21-27 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1220 Bird 
was requesting the following variances to construct a rear and front addition to an existing single-
family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
front yard setback is the average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The 
required front yard setback is 20.90 feet. The proposed is 15.00 feet. Therefore a variance 
of 5.90 feet was being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side yard shall 
be less than 5.00 feet. The existing and proposed is 3.80 feet. Therefore a variance of 
1.20 feet is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was requesting variances to an existing non-conforming 
home that was constructed in 1926. Variance A was for the front addition and variance B was for 
the rear addition. It was noted that the information for this appeal was provided as part of the 
June 2021 BZA agenda. 
 
Zack Ostroff, representative for the appellant, reviewed the letter describing why this variance 
was being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Mr. Morganroth, Mr. Ostroff confirmed that the addition could be narrowed but said 
the 1.2 feet would be helpful. He said the two story buildout was being requested to have the 
architecture of the home better match the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Morganroth said that while both this home and the home to the west were pre-existing non-
conforming, granting the variances would increase the non-conformity further down the lot and 
would increase the variance needed by the neighbor if they wanted to add on to their home in 
the future. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
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Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-27, B. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side yard shall be less than 5.00 feet. The 
existing and proposed is 3.80 feet. Therefore a variance of 1.20 feet is being 
requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to approve variance B only and tied it to the plans as submitted. He 
said based on the unique features of the lot, the fact that the home was pre-existing 
non-conforming, and the fact that the neighbor’s home was also pre-existing non-
conforming it was worth granting variance B to allow for a reasonable addition to the 
rear of the home.  
 
Mr. Morganroth noted that Mr. Ostroff had stated the addition could be narrowed so 
as not to require a variance. He said the need for variance B was therefore self-
created, and that if the addition were narrowed appropriately it would allow the 
neighbor to be able to build as they choose on their lot. For that reason he said he 
would not support the motion.  
 
Ms. Rodenhouse offered her support for the motion, saying that preventing the 
appellant from keeping their roof line in a straight line was an unreasonable 
restriction given the house’s pre-existing non-conformity.  
 
Chair Lillie said he would not support the motion. He said that while the BZA 
occasionally grants variances for pre-existing non-conforming homes that stay within 
the existing plane, those variances have generally dealt with the minimum distances 
between buildings as opposed to buildings along the lot line. He noted that other 
properties have had additions in the area and indented them to avoid requesting a 
variance.  
 
Mr. Reddy reiterated that it was a pre-existing non-conformity and said it was an 
undue hardship to require the appellant to narrow the addition. He noted that 
granting variance B would not necessarily affect the nextdoor neighbor since there 
was currently fifteen feet between the buildings according to the plans. 
 
Motion failed, 3-2. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Rodenhouse, Reddy, Lilley  
Nays:  Lillie, Morganroth 
 
Motion by Ms. Rodenhouse 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-27, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the average 
setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The required front yard setback is 
20.90 feet. The proposed is 15.00 feet. Therefore a variance of 5.90 feet is being 
requested.  
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Ms. Rodenhouse moved to deny variance A. She noted that the proposed second-story 
space would just be decorative and that no practical difficulty vis-a-vis this variance 
was established by the appellant.  
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Rodenhouse, Reddy, Lilley, Lillie, Morganroth  
Nays:  None 
 
2)  689 Westwood 
      Appeal 21-29 
 
Tabled to the August 2021 BZA meeting. 
 
3)  282 Greenwood 
      Appeal 21-30 
 
Tabled to the August 2021 BZA meeting. 
 
4)  375 Lakepark 
      Appeal 21-31 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 375 Lakepark 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
front yard setback is the average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The 
required front yard setback is 45.50 feet. The proposed is 41.00 feet. Therefore a variance 
of 4.50 feet is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the original home was constructed in 1926 and had an addition in 
2003.  
 
Ben Heller, builder, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter 
was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to BZA comment, Mr. Heller noted that the appellant would be able to build a larger 
covered front porch by right without a variance, and stated that the appellant was trying to add 
something with more modest coverage instead. He explained that the primary issue was the walls 
being proposed for the small covered area. He stated that the practical difficulty was gaining 
coverage from inclement weather at the front door. He ventured that his proposal better keeps 
with the spirit of the ordinance. He noted the neighbors were supporting the appeal. 
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Mr. Morganroth floated two options that might mitigate the need for a variance. BO Johnson and 
ABO Zielke confirmed that both options would still require variances.  
 
Ms. Rodenhouse observed that if the practical difficulty was gaining coverage from inclement 
weather, there were ordinance-compliant options to do that. She said the BZA is charged with 
applying the ordinance, not interpreting the intent. She said the BZA only looks at the ‘spirit’ of 
the ordinance if there is ambiguity, and stated there was no ambiguity in this case.  
 
Mr. Lilley moved to grant the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. He said it fit with the 
architecture of the house, fit with the neighborhood and would do justice to the property owner 
and the neighbors.  
 
The motion failed for lack of a second. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth with regard to Appeal 21-31, A. Chapter 126, Article 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the 
average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 45.50 feet. The proposed is 41.00 feet. Therefore a variance of 4.50 feet is 
being requested. 
 
In moving to deny the variance request, Mr. Reddy concurred with Ms. Rodenhouse’s 
comments. He noted that the Board had just turned down a similar request from 1220 
Bird, and said that since there were ordinance-compliant options for achieving 
coverage from inclement weather in the front of the home the appellant should 
pursue those.  
 
Mr. Morganroth said that while the design was likely the most aesthetically 
appropriate option, the challenge was the porch’s existing non-conformity and the 
request to expand the non-conformity. He said expanding the non-conformity 
contradicts with the BZA’s role. He stated that since the practical difficulty was 
described as coverage from inclement weather, and there are ordinance-compliant 
options for achieving that, the BZA could not grant a variance. He said the appellant 
could likely pull the design forward, open the sides, and maintain the front door and 
the window above without needing a variance. He concurred with Mr. Reddy that the 
BZA has to maintain consistency in its rulings and therefore could not grant this 
request. 
 
Motion carried, 4-1. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Rodenhouse, Reddy, Lillie, Morganroth  
Nays:  Lilley 
 
5)  782 Chesterfield 
      Appeal 21-32 



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals 
July 13, 2021 

 

6 

 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 782 
Chesterfield was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to an existing non-
conforming single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
front yard setback is the average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The 
required front yard setback is 49.12 feet. The proposed is 37.61 feet. Therefore a variance 
of 11.51 feet is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the existing home was built in 1948. There was an addition to the rear 
and garage in 2006. It was noted that the house on the corner had a significantly larger setback 
than the other homes and thus significantly impacted the average setback in this case.  
 
Ben Heller, builder, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter 
was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Morganroth 
Seconded by Ms. Rodenhouse with regard to Appeal 21-32, A. Chapter 126, Article 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the 
average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 49.12 feet. The proposed is 37.61 feet. Therefore a variance of 11.51 feet 
is being requested. 
 
Mr. Morganroth moved to approve the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. 
He explained that the corner lot with the large setback created unique enough 
circumstances in this case to justify granting the variance. He noted that if it were 
not for the corner lot the proposed projection in this appeal would likely be allowed. 
He said granting the variance would do justice to the neighbors and the appellant.  
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Rodenhouse, Reddy, Lillie, Morganroth, Lilley 
Nays:  None 
 
6)  640 Suffield 
      Appeal 21-33 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 640 Suffield 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to an existing single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 7.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of 
the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 19.75 feet. The proposed is 18.40 
feet. Therefore a variance of 1.35 feet is being requested. 
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ABO Zielke continued that the existing home was constructed in 1936 and that the detached 
garage would be demolished if the appeal is granted to construct a new attached garage. He 
stated that granting this variance would not likely create a hardship if a demolition and new build 
were proposed for 660 Suffield given the width of 660 Suffield’s lot. 
 
Matt Parkinson, appellant, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Chair Lillie, Mr. Parkinson stated he did not want to shorten the garage and push it 
back on the lot because he wanted to maintain the kitchen, upstairs hallway, and master bedroom 
as-is. He said he also believed the garage would look more balanced vis-a-vis the home if 
constructed and placed according to the plans. 
 
Mr. Morganroth noted that given the depth of the proposed garage the appellant could mitigate 
the need for the variance by parking two vehicles slightly diagonal to each other in order to allow 
passengers and drivers enough space to get in and out of the vehicles in the garage.  
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-33, A. Chapter 126, Article 7.74(C) 
of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between principal 
residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width 
whichever is larger. The required is 19.75 feet. The proposed is 18.40 feet. Therefore 
a variance of 1.35 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to approve the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. He 
said installing a two-car garage was a reasonable use of the property, and that 
variance requested was small compared to the lot size. He noted that there was still 
a significant distance between the appellant’s home and the home at 660 Suffield 
even if the variance was granted.  
 
Ms. Rodenhouse said the owner established a practical difficulty and concurred with 
Mr. Reddy that the request for the variance was relatively minor. She said it would be 
an unreasonable restraint on the property to deny this variance request.  
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Rodenhouse, Reddy, Lillie, Morganroth, Lilley 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-39-21 
 
5.  Correspondence  
 
Included in the agenda packet. 
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T# 07-40-21 

 
6.  General Business  
 

T# 07-41-21 
 
7.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 
None. 
 

T# 07-42-21 
 
8.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth to adjourn the July 13, 2021 BZA meeting at 9:20 p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Reddy, Lillie, Morganroth, Lilley, Rodenhouse 
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, August 10, 2021 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, August 10, 2021.  Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser; Board Members Kevin Hart, John Miller, Francis 

Rodriguez, Richard Lilley, Erik Morganroth (attended virtually, located in 
Birmingham MI); Alternate Board Member Ron Reddy 

 
Absent:  Chair Charles Lillie; Alternate Board Member Erin Rodenhouse 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Mike Morad, Assistant Building Official 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Vice-Chair Canvasser described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of 
the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present.  
 

T# 08-43-21 
 

3. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meeting Of June 8, 2021 and July 13, 
2021 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
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Seconded by Mr. Rodriguez to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of June 8, 2021 
as submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Miller  
Nays:  None 
Abstain: Reddy, Lilley 
 
With Vice-Chair Canvasser and Messrs. Hart, Miller, and Rodriguez abstaining due to their 
absences from the July 13, 2021 meeting the Board did not have a quorum for a vote on the July 
13, 2021 minutes.  
 
The July 13, 2021 minutes will be voted on along with the August 10, 2021 minutes at the 
September 2021 meeting. 
 

T# 08-44-21 
 

4. Appeals  
 
1)  689 Westwood 
      Appeal 21-29 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 689 Westwood 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
total side yard setback are 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. 
The required is 22.47 feet. The proposed is 18.82 feet. Therefore a variance of 3.65 feet 
was being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was denied their initial request by the Board in May 2021, 
asked that their request be tabled at the July 2021 meeting, and was now requesting a lesser 
variance to construct an addition to the home. This property is zoned R1– Single Family 
Residential. 
 
Mari MacKenzie, owner, and Glenda Meads, architect, reviewed the letter describing why this 
variance was being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In discussion a number of Board members expressed concern that granting this variance might 
adversely impact the neighbor to the north. Because the submitted documents did not provide 
the distance between the neighbor to the north and that neighbor’s northern neighbor, the Board 
could not say whether granting this variance might prevent 689 Westwood’s northern neighbor 
from building to the maximum width allowed on their lot in the future if desired. 
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After discussion, Staff stated the City would help the appellant get the requisite information and 
return for future review if desired by the Board. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 21-29, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum total side yard setback are 14.00 
feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 22.47 feet. The 
proposed is 18.82 feet. Therefore a variance of 3.65 feet was being requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to adjourn Appeal 21-29 to the September 2021 meeting, citing the 
need for additional information in order for the Board to complete its review. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Reddy, Miller, Lilley, Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez 
Nays:  None 
 
BO Johnson advised the Board to retain their documents for Appeal 21-29. 
 
2)  282 Greenwood 
      Appeal 21-30 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 282 
Greenwood was requesting the following variances to re-construct an existing deck and 
impervious areas of an existing non-conforming single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance allows a deck and/or steps 
may project into the rear open space for a maximum distance of 15.00 feet. This provision 
shall not reduce the required rear setback to less than 15.00 feet. The proposed it reduce 
the rear yard setback to 5.00 feet. Therefore a variance of 10.00 feet was being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 
65% (998.53 feet) of the front open space in all single family districts shall be free of 
paved surfaces. The existing is 43.19% (663.50 SF) and the proposed is 56.44% (867.00 
SF). Therefore a variance of 8.56% (131.53 SF) was being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that this appeal was tabled from the July 2021 meeting and that there was 
a change to the variance A request. 
 
Steve Ahejew, architect, and Robert Jacobs, owner, reviewed the letter describing why these 
variances were being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
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After discussion between Mr. Morganroth and Mr. Ahejew, Mr. Ahejew acknowledged that either 
a deck without a staircase, a staircase without a deck, or a staircase with a smaller deck could be 
built either within the ordinance or with a smaller variance request. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Ahejew stated that while a spiral staircase was considered, the 
owner had concerns about a spiral staircase’s safety especially for aging users. He also expressed 
concerns about potential egress issues if no stairs were provided. 
 
Mr. Morganroth noted the proposed plans were likely better designed than the other options, but 
that the circumstances on the lot did not constitute a hardship. He expressed fewer reservations 
regarding variance B than variance A.  
 
Motion by Mr. Hart 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-30, A. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(5) 
of the Zoning Ordinance allows a deck and/or steps may project into the rear open 
space for a maximum distance of 15.00 feet. This provision shall not reduce the 
required rear setback to less than 15.00 feet. The proposed it reduce the rear yard 
setback to 5.00 feet. Therefore, a variance of 10.00 feet is being requested; and, B. 
Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 65% 
(998.53 feet) of the front open space in all single family districts shall be free of paved 
surfaces. The existing is 43.19% (663.50 SF) and the proposed is 56.44% (867.00 
SF). Therefore a variance of 8.56% (131.53 SF) is being requested. 
 
Mr. Hart moved to approve the variance requests and tied them to the plans as 
submitted. He noted that the request mitigated some of the excess lot coverage in 
the front of the home. He continued that the stair placement in the rear presented 
challenges that amounted to a practical difficulty in terms of the staircase going in 
front of glass. The stairs allow for proper functioning and exterior egress in the rear. 
He noted there would be no adverse effect on neighboring properties, that the landing 
would be situated lower than the retaining wall, and that the staircase would be 
placed not to obscure neighbors’ views. He opined that substantial justice would be 
done to the owners and neighbors. 
 
Mr. Miller said he found variance B reasonable, and variance A a bit more difficult to 
decide on. Ultimately he found that the radical topography, the retaining wall 
separation with the neighbor to the north, and the lack of a neighbor to the rear made 
this existing non conforming home unique. He stated that substantial justice would 
be done if the variances were permitted. 
 
Mr. Morganroth said he would not support the motion. He expressed appreciation for 
the design, but said the problem was being caused by wanting a deck in the rear and 
a patio in the front both of which exceed what the ordinance would allow. He said 
that given the request for both he was unable to find a hardship.  
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser said he would also not support the motion, noting that the 
appellant acknowledged that there were a number of possible configurations that 
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would either mitigate or eliminate the need for a variance. He also noted that once 
the impervious surface is removed in the front, requesting to replace it in an amount 
that still exceeds the ordinance because an issue of self-creation. He stated that strict 
compliance would not the restrict owner from using the property for its permitted 
purpose.  
 
Mr. Rodriguez concurred with Mr. Morganroth and Vice-Chair Canvasser. 
 
Motion carried, 4-3. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Reddy, Miller, Lilley, Hart 
Nays:  Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez 
 
3)  1135 Maryland 
      Appeal 21-34 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1135 Maryland 
was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
front yard setback is the average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The 
required front yard setback is 43.03 feet. The existing and proposed is 40.20 feet. 
Therefore; a variance of 2.83 feet is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance allows covered or 
uncovered porches and/or steps to project into the required front open space for a 
maximum distance of 10.00 feet. The proposed is 13.50 feet, Therefore; a variance of 
3.50 feet is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the original home was constructed in 1941. There was an addition 
constructed to the home in 1996. 
 
Chris Morgan, builder, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-34, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the average 
setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The required front yard setback is 
43.03 feet. The existing and proposed is 40.20 feet. Therefore; a variance of 2.83 feet 
is being requested; and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows covered or uncovered porches and/or steps to project into the required front 
open space for a maximum distance of 10.00 feet. The proposed is 13.50 feet, 
Therefore; a variance of 3.50 feet is being requested. 
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Mr. Miller moved to approve the variances and tied them to the plans as submitted. 
He explained that both variance requests stemmed from the existing home not being 
in the zoning envelope. He stated that granting the variances would do substantial 
justice to the neighborhood.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Lilley, Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
4)  375 Lakepark 
      Appeal 21-36 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 375 Lakepark 
was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
front yard setback is the average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The 
required front yard setback is 45.50 feet. The proposed is 43.60 feet. Therefore; a 
variance of 1.90 feet is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.75(B)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance required that no individual 
dormer may exceed 8.00 feet in width as measured to the interior dimension. The existing 
is 16.75 feet. The proposed 11.33 feet, Therefore; a variance of 3.33 feet is being 
requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the original home was constructed in 1926 and had an addition in 
2003. The applicant was in front of the board in July 2021 (see draft minutes from July). The 
applicant reworked the existing plan due to the denial of the previous appeal. 
 
Ben Heller, builder, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Morganroth with regard to Appeal 21-36, A. Chapter 126, Article 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback is the 
average setback of homes with 200 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 45.50 feet. The proposed is 43.60 feet. Therefore; a variance of 1.90 feet is 
being requested; and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4.75(B)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance 
required that no individual dormer may exceed 8.00 feet in width as measured to the 
interior dimension. The existing is 16.75 feet. The proposed 11.33 feet, Therefore; a 
variance of 3.33 feet is being requested. 
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Mr. Reddy moved to approve the variance and tied them to the plans as submitted. 
He offered that asking the appellant to comply with the ordinances in this case would 
be unnecessarily burdensome. He noted that the home was built before the current 
zoning requirements. He also noted that variance request B would reduce the existing 
nonconformity. 
 
Mr. Morganroth stated that the architect took the Board’s prior feedback and made a 
porch that the ordinance allows for. He said that the widening of the front does not 
increase the non-conformity. He continued that due to the condition of the lot, the 
neighbors, and the age of the home, expanding laterally makes sense for this home. 
He noted that the current dormer was larger than permitted by current ordinance, 
and that these plans would reduce the dormer and would fix a maintenance issue at 
the same time. He said it would do substantial justice to the homeowner and was a 
reasonable request.  
 
Mr. Miller stated that there would be no negative impacts from this plan to the 
neighbors or neighborhood. He said it would do substantial justice to neighborhood.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Reddy, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Miller, Lilley, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-45-21 
 
5.  Correspondence  
 
Included in the agenda packet. 
 

T# 08-46-21 
 
6.  General Business  
 

T# 08-47-21 
 
7.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 
None. 
 

T# 08-48-21 
 
8.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
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Seconded by Vice-Chair Canvasser to adjourn the August 10, 2021 BZA meeting at 
9:27 p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Miller, Reddy, Lilley  
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

689 Westwood (21-29) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-29:  The owner of the property known 689 Westwood, 

requests the following variance to construct an addition to an 
existing non-conforming single-family home: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 

the minimum total side yard setback are 14.00 feet or 25% of the 
total lot width whichever is larger.  The required is 22.47 feet. The 
proposed is 18.99 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.48 feet is being 
requested. 

 
 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant was in front of the board in May, which the appeal 
was denied (minutes attached).  Tabled in July due to the number of members 
present.  August meeting the applicant opted to table again as the board 
requested some additional information.  The applicant is now requesting a 
lesser variance to construct an addition to the home. 
 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R1– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 



689 WESTWOOD

0 0.008 0.016 0.024 0.0320.004
Miles

Ü

689 WESTWOOD MAP







18'-4"
EXIST. GARAGE

3'-0"
ADDITION

2
1
'-
0
"

E
X

IS
T

. 
G

A
R

A
G

E
6
'-
0
"

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION - MEETS DIST.
TO NEIGHBOR AND
TOTAL SIDE SETBACK

10.53'
EXIST.

LOT WIDTH AT FRONT SETBACK  =   89.86'

22.47'

MIN. DIST. TO NEIGHBOR

EXISTING
HOUSE

GARAGE

GARAGE ADDITION -
TOTAL SIDE SETBACK
VARIANCE (MEETS DIST.
TO NEIGHBOR)

SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION ABOVE

3.48'
STEPPED

BACK

3.48' TOTAL SIDES
VARIANCE

11.94' REQ'D
FOR TOTAL SIDES

+ 10.53' EXIST.

SOUTH = 22.47'

8.46'

SIDE SETBACK
PROPOSED

90.09' 90'
70'



N GROUND FLOOR PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

GARAGE

SITTING

LIVING

DINING

DEN

FOYER

ENTRY

MUD/
PANTRY

KITCHEN

PATIO

PWDR 18'-4"
EXIST. GARAGE

3'-0"

ADDITION

2
1
'-
0
"

E
X

IS
T

. 
G

A
R

A
G

E
6
'-
0
"

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

REPLACE EXIST.

GARAGE DOOR

EXISTING

SIDE DOOR

STEPS

3.48' VARIANCE

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION ABOVE

3.48'
STEPPED

BACK

EXIST. OVERHANG

TO REMAIN

18'-4"
EXIST. GARAGE

3'-0"
ADDITION

2
1
'-
0
"

E
X

IS
T

. 
G

A
R

A
G

E
6
'-
0
"

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

WESTWOOD

SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION - MEETS DIST.
TO NEIGHBOR AND
TOTAL SIDE SETBACK

1"=10'-0"

SITE PLAN

N

10.53'
EXIST.

LOT WIDTH AT FRONT SETBACK  =   89.86'

22.47'

MIN. DIST. TO NEIGHBOR

EXISTING
HOUSE

GARAGE

3
5
.6

' 
+

/-

GARAGE ADDITION -
TOTAL SIDE SETBACK
VARIANCE (MEETS DIST.
TO NEIGHBOR)

SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION ABOVE

3.48'
STEPPED

BACK

3.48' TOTAL SIDES
VARIANCE

11.94' REQ'D
FOR TOTAL SIDES

+ 10.53' EXIST.
SOUTH = 22.47'

8.46'
SIDE SETBACK

PROPOSED

90.09' 90'
70'

E-MAIL:           glendameadsarchitects@comcast.net
MOBILE:         (248) 514-2971

Glenda MEADS Architects
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MacKENZIE RESIDENCE

Birmingham, MI
689 Westwood

ADDRESS

R-1  (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)ZONED

LOT AREA

689 WESTWOOD

22,414  +/- SF

FRONTAGE 90'

Project Data:

SITE DATA                                                                                          
FRONT SETBACK AVE OF HOUSES 38.39 (EXIST. TO REMAIN)        - OK

SIDE SETBACK 9' MIN. (10% LOT WIDTH) 10.53' EXIST. SOUTH SIDE         - OK

REAR SETBACK 30' MIN. 35.6' +/- TO ADD'N                   - OK 

TOTAL SIDES SETBACK 25 % OF 89.86' = 22.47' MIN.
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LOT WIDTH AT FRONT SETBACK 89.86'

22.47' TO ADD'N NORTH SIDE  - OK

EXIST. SOUTH SIDE      10.53' 

                                    18.99'     - 3.48' VARIANCE

ADD'N NORTH SIDE     8.46' 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

448 Willits (21-35) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-35:  The owner of the property known 448 Willits, requests the 

following variances to renovate the exterior of an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs 

to extend or project into a required side open space not more than 2 inches for 
each 1 foot of width of such required open space.  The West side yard setback 
is non-conforming by 5.40 feet. A one (1.00) foot overhang is proposed.  
Therefore; a variance of 3.74 feet for the overhang is being requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs 

to extend or project into a required side open space not more than 2 inches for 
each 1 foot of width of such required open space.  The East side yard setback 
is non-conforming by 2.30 feet. An existing/proposed one (1.00) foot overhang 
is being proposed.  Therefore; a variance of 2.47 feet for the overhang is being 
requested. 

 
C.  Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs 

to extend or project into a required front open space not more than 2 inches for 
each 1 foot of width of such required open space provided that such extensions 
may not project more than 2 feet into the front open space.  The front yard 
setback is non-conforming by 6.30 feet. A two (2.00) foot overhang is being 
proposed.  Therefore a variance of 6.30 feet for the overhang is be requested. 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to re-side and restore the existing exterior of the 
existing non-conforming home that was constructed in 1924. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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PAGE NO. #

DRAWN BY:

D. ABATE
B. HELLER

HELLER

& ASSOCIATES
DESIGN  +  BUILD

5-3-2021

1 COVER & GENERAL NOTES
2
3
4

DEMOLITION PLAN

5
MAIN LEVEL & UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLANS

FOUNDATION NOTES:

    1) PROVIDE NECESSARY SHEETING, SHORING, BRACING, ETC. AS REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATIONS TO
        PROTECT SIDES OF EXCAVATION.

    2) SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PIPE SLEEVE, PIPING, CONDUIT,
        HANDRAIL INSERTS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

    3) DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL FLOOR SLABS ARE IN PLACE OR PERMISSION IS
        OBTAINED FROM THE DESIGNER.

    4) ALL SOIL SURROUND AND UNDER FOOTINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FROST ACTION AND FREEZING
        DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

    5) WHERE FOOTINGS ARE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY OF SEWERS, BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST 8"
        BELOW INVERT ELEVATION OF SEWERS.

CONCRETE:

    1) ALL CONCRETE WORK, DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STEEL REINFORCING BARS SHALL
        CONFORM TO THE LATEST A.C.I. SPECS AND DETAILING MANUAL.

   2) ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN THE FOLLOWING 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS:
           -FOOTINGS, PIERS, FOUNDATION WALLS:  3000 PSI
           -SLAB ON GRADE:  4000 PSI
           -EXPOSED CONCRETE LANAI SLAB:  4000 PSI WITH 6% +/- 1% ENTRAINED AIR AND LESS THAN 50%
       WATER TO CONCRETE RATIO.

    3) ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 AND AGGREGATE
        CONFORMING TO ASTM C33.

    4) CONCRETE ADMIXTURES SHALL BE USED TO FACILITATE CONCRETE PLACEMENT, AID DIFFICULT
        PLACING CONDITIONS OR ASSIST IN ATTAINING SPECIFIED CONCRETE QUALITIES.  ADMIXTURES SHALL
        HAVE LESS THAN 0.05 PERCENT CHLORIDES IONS.

                      -AIR ENTRAINMENT PER ASTM C260
                      -WATER REDUCER PER ASTM C494, TYPE A OR B
                      -ACCELERATOR PER ASTM C494, TYPE C, D OR E
                      -SUPERPLASTICIZER PER ASTM C494, TYPE F OR G

    5) ALL REINFORCING BARS, DOWELS, AND TIES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60.  ALL
        REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

    6) REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 SECTIONS 12.15, 12.16.  PROVIDE
        CLASS B SPLICES FOR VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL WALL STEEL AND LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE
        FOOTING STEEL.  PROVIDE CORNER BARS TO MATCH ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING IN FOOTING.

    7) REINFORCED CONCRETE WALLS AND TRENCH FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE CORNER BARS AT ALL
        INTERSECTIONS OF THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING OF THE MAIN HORIZONTAL REINFORCING.

    8) PROVIDE 2 #5 BARS EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS AND 2-#5 X 4'-0" DIAGONAL BARS AT CORNERS OF
        OPENINGS.

    9) PROVIDE DOWELS BETWEEN ALL FOOTINGS, WALLS, AND PIERS TO MATCH SIZE AND SPACING OF
        VERTICAL REINFORCING.

WALL BRACING NOTES:

1) WALL BRACING TO BE CONTINUOUS TYPE

2) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE 7/16" OSB CONTINUOUS INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF STUD.

3) NAILING SHALL BE WITH 8d NAILS @ 12" IN THE FIELD AND 6" AT THE EDGES UNO.

4) ALL CORNERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER SK-8 CORNER DETAIL.

5) ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM SHALL BE ATTACHED BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:
Interior Wall Bracing Gypsum Fastening Schedule
Fasteners:
-Nails
13 gage, 1 3/8" long, 19/64 head
0.098" diameter, 1 1/4" long annular-ringed, 5d cooler nail
0.086" diameter, 1 5/8" long, 15/64" head
gypsum board nail, 0.086" diameter, 1 5/8" long, 9/32" head

-Screws
Type S or W per ASTM C 1002 and to be 1 1/8" long min.

Maximum Spacing of Fasteners (max stud spacing 16" o.c.)
-WITHOUT Adhesive
Nails 8" o.c.
Screws 16" o.c.
-With Adhesive
Nails 16" o.c.
Screws 24" o.c.

6) REFERENCE SKETCHES FOR SPECIFIC DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL BRACING

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.

2. ALL STEEL FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL MEET ALL A.I.S.C. CODE

3. BRACE ALL WALLS PRIOR TO PLACING BACKFILL

4. HEADERS, JOISTS, AND RAFTERS SHALL BE #2 OR BETTER SPF MINIMUM

6. ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE 6'-8" MIN. HEADROOM WITH 10" TREAD & MAX. 7 3/4" RISER

7. DOUBLE OR LADDER JOIST UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS

8. APPROVED FIRESTOP MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL DROPS AND
    CHASES FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND HVAC

9. JOB SET OF PLANS FOR BUILDING MUST BE ON-SITE FOR ALL ROUGH FRAMING
   INSPECTIONS

10. ALL WORK COVERED WITHOUT INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE
   UNCOVERED AND INSPECTED

11. ALL ANGLES SHALL BE 45 degrees UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

12. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS
13. CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING and THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY

WITH MRC 2015 and MUEC 2015 & ALL CERTIFICATIONS AND INSPECTIONS
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR TOWNSHIP APPROVAL.

5. WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS GIVEN ARE FOR "PELLA" VINYL DOUBLE HUNG UNITS - VERIFY WITH SUPPLIER

DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATION
MAIN LEVEL
UPPER LEVEL
TOTAL FINISHED

1,347 SQ. FT.
1,059 SQ. FT.
2,406 SQ. FT. (finished)
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

157 E. Frank (21-37) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-37:  The owner of the property known 157 E Frank, requests the 

following variance to replace the existing driveway: 
 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum 

open space of 40% (2440.00 SF), shall be maintained.  The proposed is 
33.63% (2051.65 SF).  Therefore; a variance of 6.37% (388.35 SF) is being 
requested. 

B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum 
of 65% (1034.40) of the front open space in all single-family districts shall be 
free of paved surfaces.  The proposed is 36.04% (573.65 SF).  Therefore a 
variance of 28.96% (460.75 SF) is being requested. 

 
 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is requesting variances on the required open space to remove 
and replace the existing drive.  The existing home was constructed in 1985, before lot 
coverage and open space regulations were added to the ordinance. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1222 Cole (21-38) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-38:  The owner of the property known 1222 Cole, requests the 

following variance to replace the existing A/C condensers: 
 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance allows accessory 

structures to be located in the rear open space, but shall be at least 3.00 feet 
from any lot line.  The existing and proposed is 1.90 feet.  Therefore; a variance 
of 1.10 feet is being requested. 

 
 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is seeking to replace the existing A/C units which are currently 
non-conforming.  The home was constructed in 2011. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1159 E Maple (21-39) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-39:  The owner of the property known 1159 E Maple, requests the 

following variance to replace the existing driveway: 
 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum 

of 65% (1924.00) of the front open space in all single-family districts shall be 
free of paved surfaces.  The existing is 52.70% (1561.00 SF) and the proposed 
is 57.60% (1706.00 SF).  Therefore a variance of 7.94% (218.00 SF) is being 
requested. 

 
 

 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is seeking to replace the existing driveway, which exceeds the 
allowable impervious area in the required front yard.  The home was constructed in 1986 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R1– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1740 W Maple (21-40) 

Hearing date: September 14, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-40:  The owner of the property known 1740 W Maple, 

requests to appeal a use interpretation of the Building Official 
regarding indoor seating for a bakery in a B1 Neighborhood 
Business zone. 

 
 

Staff Notes: 

After a recent expansion of the Holiday Market, the appellant inquired about adding indoor 
seating in a bakery section of the existing grocery store. The question was brought to the 
Building Official to determine if indoor dining would be a permitted use in a B1 Zoning 
District. The Building Official ruled that it would not and the appellant is appealing that 
decision.  

The decision that indoor dining is not permitted in a B1 district was made after reviewing the 
district intent and the permitted uses in that district compared to other districts. The intent 
of the B1 District as stated in the Zoning Ordinance is to allow only uses necessary to satisfy 
basic shopping and/or service needs for adjacent residential areas which are not related to 
the shopping pattern of the general business district. In accordance with Section 1.13 of the 
Zoning Ordinance, any use not specifically listed as permitted in each district is considered 
non-permitted. The uses permitted in B1 as listed in Section 2.27 of the Zoning Ordinance 
would not include indoor seating for dining purposes that are typically found in other zones 
closer to the general shopping district. As you get closer to the downtown, the B2, B2B, 
B2C, and B4 Zoning Districts all permit food and drink establishments and delicatessens 
that would have indoor seating. 

The appellant questioned how Cannelle Patisserie located at 159 N. Eton in a B1 zoned 
district was approved with indoor seating. It appears an oversight by staff was made when 
Cannelle Patisserie was approved with indoor seating for dining purposes.     
 
 
 
This property is zoned B1. 

 
 

 

Bruce Johnson 
Building Official 
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RENDERED VIEW- BAKERY ENTRANCE

EXTERIOR SIGN & LOGO TO BE ATTACHED TO 
EXISTING FACADE:

BLACK BACKER WITH WHITE “HM” LOGO TEXT
SIZE TO BE V.I.F.

“BAKERY” TEXT TO BE APPROX. 12” H X 1” THICK 
DIMENSIONAL LETTERS, FINISH TO BE WHITE
V.I.F. FONT: OFFICINA SANS STANDARD BOOK

PIN MOUNT LETTERS TO BE ATTACHED TO EX-
ISTING FACE:

3.5” H X .25” THICK, FINISH TO BE WHITE, 
ATTACHED TO FACADE USING SPACERS TO 
ALLOW LETTERS TO STAND OFF THE WALL
FONT: OFFICINA SANS STANDARD BOOK
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RENDERED VIEW- GROCERY ENTRANCE

PIN MOUNT LETTERS TO BE AT-
TACHED TO EXISTING FACE:

3.5” H X .25” THICK, FINISH TO BE 
WHITE, 
ATTACHED TO FACADE USING 
SPACERS TO 
ALLOW LETTERS TO STAND OFF 
THE WALL
FONT: OFFICINA SANS STAN-
DARD BOOK
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EXTERIOR SEATING PLAN (NTS- NOT TO SCALE)

EXISTING WALL TO RECEIVE 
VERTICALLY HUNG FESTOON 
LIGHTS, L1

EXISTING FRONT ENTRY DOORBUILT IN BENCH WITH PLANTER, 
TO BE EXTERIOR GRADE FINISHED 
WOOD TO MATCH W1, SEAT CUSH-
ION TO BE FAB1

DASHED LINES REP-
RESENT SUN SAILS 
ABOVE, TO BE FAB2 
AND FAB3, FABRICAT-
ED BY AWNING VEN-
DOR (TYPICAL)
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RENDERED VIEW (EXTERIOR SEATING)
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RENDERED VIEW (EXTERIOR SEATING)
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Thank You.


	1A) SEPTEMBER AGENDA
	City of Birmingham

	1B) SEPTEMBER BZA MAP
	3A) 7_13 BZA Draft (1)
	Tuesday, July 13, 2021

	3B) 8_10 BZA Draft (1)
	Tuesday, August 10, 2021

	4A) 21-29 689 WESTWOOD COMPLETE
	A) 21-29 689 WESTWOOD CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-29 689 WESTWOOD MAP
	D) 21-29 689 WESTWOOD PLANS
	D) 21-29 689 WESTWOOD PLANS
	A_002 BZA SITE DETAIL_rev 8-19-21
	A_001 BZA SITE & GRD FLR_rev 8-18-21
	A_003 BZA STREET
	A_004 BZA ELEVATIONS_rev 8-18-21



	4B) 21-38 448 WILLITS COMPLETE
	A) 21-35 448 WILLITS CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-35 448 WILLITS MAP
	C) 21-35 448 WILLITS APP LTR
	D) 21-35 448 WILLITS PLANS
	Sheets and Views
	VERDI_CURRENT-COVER
	VERDI_CURRENT-DEMO PLAN
	VERDI_CURRENT-DEMO ELEVATONS
	VERDI_CURRENT-PLANS
	VERDI_CURRENT-ELEVATONS



	4C) 21-37 157 E FRANK COMPLETE
	A) 21-37 157 E FRANK CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-37 157 E FRANK MAP
	C) 21-37 157 E FRANK APP LTR PHOTOS
	D) 21-37 157 E FRANK PLANS

	4D) 21-38 1222 COLE COMPLETE
	A) 21-38 1222 COLE CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-38 1222 COLE MAP
	C) 21-38 1222 COLE APP LTR

	4E) 21-39 1159 E MAPLE COMPLETE
	A) 21-39 1159 E MAPLE CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-39 1159 E MAPLE MAP
	C) 21-39 1159 E MAPLE APP LTR
	D) 21-39 1159 E MAPLE PLANS

	4F) 21-40 1740 W MAPLE COMPLETE
	A) 21-40 1740 W MAPLE CASE DESCRIPTION
	B) 21-40 1740 W MAPLE MAP
	C) 21-40 1740 W MAPLE APP LTR
	D) 21-40 1740 W MAPLE PLANS
	Holiday Market Select - Site Plan
	Holiday Market Select - Architectural Plans


	SEPTEMBER AGENDA.pdf
	City of Birmingham




